

## **OFFICE OF THE**

प्रधान मुख्य आयकर आयुक्त, दिल्ली

## PRINCIPAL CHIEF COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, DELHI

## केंद्रीय राजस्व भवन, आई पी एस्टेट, नई दिल्ली – ११०००२

C. R. BUILDING, I. P. ESTATE, NEW DELHI-110002

F.No.P-314/Promotion/Sr. TA/2024-25/16277

Dated: 23\_01.2025

ORDER NO. <u>66</u> /NGO 2024-25

## Sub: Estt. – Non-Gazetted Group 'B' –Deemed Promotion Order of Sh. Hemant Kumar Meena (ST) (D.O.B: 10/09/1995) against R.Y. 2024– regarding –

Sh. Hemant Kumar Meena (ST) (D.O.B: 10/09/1995) is hereby deemed promoted to the grade of Sr. Tax Assistant in the pre-revised pay scale of Rs.9300-34800; Grade Pay Rs.4200 <u>with effect from 01.01.2024</u>. Further, he will be placed at seniority no. 3117.1 in the revised seniority list of Sr. Tax Assistant between his senior i.e., Sh. Arun Kumar Gautam (D.O.B: 01/01/1997) (Seniority no. 3177) and his junior i.e., Sh. Jorawer Teotia (OH) (D.O.B.: 05/10/1993) (Seniority no. 3178) in the cadre of the Sr. Tax Assistant.

2. Further, as the post of Senior Tax Assistant and Office Superintendent are merged vide CBDT Notification No. G.S.R. 126 dated 20th September, 2024 issued vide F.No. A/41011/01/2024/Ad.VII dated 28/09/2024, the official is subsequently **re-designated as Office Superintendent w.e.f. 28.09.2024** (date of publication of notification) and given the **seniority no. 2146.1** in the revised seniority list of Office Superintendent.

3. The promotion order is provisional and is subject to any review DPC taking place for any contingency like change in number of vacancies, re-fixation of seniority, change in recruitment rules, change in eligibility of officials of any grade etc. and direction of any court/CBDT/DoPT/Directorate of HRD etc.

4. Upon promotion, the above-said official would continue to be posted in his present place of posting, till further orders.

5. This issues with the approval of Principal Chief Commissioner of Income Tax, New Delhi.

Sd/-(Manu Tentiwal) Commissioner of Income Tax (Admn. & TPS) New Delhi

Copy to:

- 1. The Commissioner of Income Tax, Appeal-25, New Delhi
- 2. The DCIT (Hqrs.) (Finance) & DDO Concerned.
- 3. The Assistant Director (OL), New Delhi for circulation of Hindi version.
- 4. All Recognised Associations.
- 5. Official concerned.
- 6. Personal files of the official concerned.
- 6. Notice Board & on our website <u>www.incometaxdelhi.org</u>

(Neeraj Gupta) Addl. Commissioner of Income Tax (Hqrs.) (Pers.) New Delhi.